Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

CITY OF March 9, 2016
ST. C ATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

7.

8.

Revised Agenda

. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

Amendments/Additions to the Agenda

Declarations of Interest

Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

Item #3 - 333 Ontario Street, Minor Variance Application - A-11/16 - 60.81.5055

That application A-11/16 be deferred to the March 30, 2016 Hearing as requested by
Staff and supported by the Agent to review additional minor variances that may be
required.

Adoption of the Minutes held February 17, 2016

Application:

1. 357 Martindale Road, Consent Application — B-46/15SC (60.84.2008)
357 Martindale Road, Consent Application — B-47/15SC (60.84.2009)
357 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application — A-90/15 (60.81.5028)
361 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application - A-91/15 (60.81.5029)
365 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application - A-92/15 (60.81.5030)
15 Pelham Road, Minor Variance Application — A-105/15 — 60.81.5043
36 Union Street, Minor Variance Application — A-18/16 — 60.81.5062

12 Wedsworth Street, Consent Application — B-09/16SC — 60.84.2029
23 Hewko Street, Minor Variance Application — A-21/16 — 60.81.5065
84 Richelieu Drive — Minor Variance Application — A-22/16 — 60.81.5066

NooahkDd

New Business

Adjournment

Posted on the City’s website: March 4, 2016
Posted on the City’'s website: March 7, 2016

(Revised Agenda & Comments for 357 Martindale Road)

Please note that any comments received after being posted on the website will be
available by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer, Elaine Munro at 905-688-5601 Ext.
1715 or emunro@stcatharines.ca



357 Martindale Road

Departmental &
Agency Comments



CITY OF _
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: March 6, 2016 Date of Meeting: March 9, 2016
Submission(s): B-46/1 58C File: 60.84.2008

B-47/15SC 60.84.2009

A-90/15 60.81.5028

A-91/15 60.81.5029

A-92/15 60.81.5030

Subject: 357, 361 & 365 Martindale Road

Proposal

NOTE: All consents and variances have been submitted and applied for in
concurrence, so as to realize the ultimate preferred development of the land.

Application B-46/15SC is requesting a consent to sever 2,120m? of land (Parts 2, 3 and
4 on the submitted sketch) to create a new remnant lot being parts 1, 5, 6, and 7. As a
condition of approval, staff is recommending that Parts 1 & 7 be dedicated to the City for
conservation purposes. As a result a 1,700m? remnant parcel of land (Parts 5 and 6)
would be retained for future residential use. In addition, a 70m? easement over Part 2 in
favor of Parts 1 & 7, will also be created.

Application B-47/15SC is requesting a consent to sever 440m? of land (Part 4 on the
submitted sketch) from Parts 2 and 3, thereby creating a remnant lot of 1680m?2. In
addition an easement over Part 2 in favor of Part 4 will also be created.

Application A-90/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1) An increase of the lot area per dwelling unit from 490m? to 1,680m?; and,
2) An increase of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.2 metres.

Application A-91/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1) A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the dwelling from
6.0 metres to 4.5 metres;
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2) A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the garage from 7.0
metres to 6.0 metres;

3) A reduction of the required minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 6.0
metres; and,

4) An increase of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.1 metres.

Application A-92/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1. An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490m2 to
1,700m2 for Parts 5 & 6 as shown on the submitted sketch.

Recommendation

THAT Submission B-46/15SC by 1473941 ONTARIO LIMITED as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing be approved, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. That Parts 1 and 7 and a perpetual easement over Part 2, as shown on the
submitted sketch prepared by Suda & Maleszyk Surveying Inc. and dated
February 8, 2016, be dedicated to the City of St. Catharines for the purpose
of Natural Heritage conservation. Said dedication shall be conveyed
gratuitously to the City of St. Catharines free and clear of any mortgages,
liens or encumbrances;

2. That the existing storage unit on Part 5 as shown on the submitted sketch
prepared by Suda & Maleszyk Surveying Inc. and dated February 8, 2016, be
removed. If the storage unit exceeds ten (10) square metres in floor area, a
permit to demolish the storage unit shall be obtained from the City of St.
Catharines Building Department and completed to the satisfaction of the Chief
Building Official,

3. That the owner submit a payment of $433.00 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2016 Schedule of Rates and
Fees;

4. That the owner submit payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot
as shown as Part 5 and 6 on the submitted sketch prepared by Suda &
Maleszyk Surveying Inc. and dated February 8, 2016, to the City of St.
Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for park purposes, and that the
appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser;
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.

That the owner enter into a Development Agreement with the City of St.
Catharines to address the servicing, lot grading, stormwater management and
geotechnical requirements for the proposed development to the satisfaction of
the Manager of Planning Services;

That the Development Agreement be executed and registered on the title of
the property prior to any development of the lands;

That final approval of a conservation permit under O. Reg. 155/06 for the
subject development be received; and,

That final approval for the necessary minor variance applications B-90/15,
and B92/15 be received.

AND FURTHER THAT Submission B-47/156SC by 1473941 ONTARIO LIMITED as
outlined in the Notice of Hearing be approved, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1.

That final approval for the necessary Minor Variance application A-91/15 be
received;

That final approval for the necessary Consent B-46/15SC be received;

That final approval of a conservation permit under O. Reg 155/06 for the
subject development be received;

That the owner submit a payment of $433.00 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2016 Schedule of Rates and
Fees;

That the owner submit payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot
as shown as Part 4 on the submitted sketch prepared by Suda & Maleszyk
Surveying Inc. and dated February 8, 2016, to the City of St. Catharines in
lieu of dedication of land for park purposes, and that the appraisal be
completed by a qualified appraiser;

That the owner enter into a Development Agreement with the City of St.
Catharines to address the servicing, lot grading, stormwater management and
geotechnical requirements for the proposed development to the satisfaction of
the Manager of Planning Services; and,

That the Development Agreement be executed and registered on the title of
the property prior to any development of the lands.
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AND FURTHER THAT Application A-90/15 by 1473941 ONTARIO LIMITED as outlined
in the Notice of Hearing be approved,

AND FURTHER THAT Application A-91/15 by 1473941 ONTARIO LIMITED as outlined
in the Notice of Hearing be approved,

AND FURTHER THAT Application A-92/15 by 1473941 ONTARIO LIMITED as outlined
in the Notice of Hearing be approved.

Summary

The purpose of the concurrent applications for both Consent and Minor Variance is to
create a total of three (3) lots on the property known as 357 Martindale Road. The
consents as applied create the lots, while the minor variances as applied adjust the
current zoning requirements to facilitate the lot creations and their developed.

The subject property is located on the west side of Martindale Road and currently contains
a portion of a tributary of Martindale Pond. The proposed consents and ultimate
development of the lots, are planned to occur on the developable tablelands atop of the
recognized stable slope, as supported by the submitted Geotechnical Report and as
determined acceptable by the Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA) for the
purposes of Conservation Permit.

Similarly, the owner has also submitted a supporting Environmental Impact Study (EIS)
to the NPCA for consideration as part of the NPCA ‘O.Reg 155/06' permit. The NPCA
has determined that the EIS is acceptable for their conservation permit approval needs.

As a result, any environmental or geotechnical issues or resulting development conditions
pertaining to the site will be captured in the NPCA'’s conservation permit approval.

In this regard, subject to the issuance of the NPCA’s O.Reg 155/06 conservation permit,
all environmental and geotechnical issues have be resolved.

The neighbourhood surrounding the subject lands is made up of an eclectic group of
dwellings being of various built form designs, various built form sizes, and various lot
sizes. Although a total of three (3) smaller lots will be created from one existing large
lot, the proposed lots consisting of Parts 2 & 3, and Parts 5 & 6 will remain oversized,
while the third proposed lot being Part 4, will meet the planned lot size requirements of
the City’s Zoning By-law. To this end, it is staff's opinion that the proposed infill ot
creation and requested variances to support the ultimate intensification development,
maintains the character of the surrounding neighbourhood, and is appropriate.

Furthermore, in staff's opinion the creation of the lots are in general keeping with the

Provincial Policy Statement and Places to Grow legislation, as well as Regional and local
Official Plan policies.
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Having regard for the matters under Sections 51 (24) and 45 (1) of the Planning Act, and
comments received as of March 4t 2016, staff is satisfied that consents B-46/15SC and
B-47/15SC, and their respective variances A-90/15, A-91/15, and A-92/15 are in keeping
with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in nature, and
are appropriate and desirable for the use of land. Furthermore, staff supports the
severances and minor variances as they represents good planning.

The proposal also maintains the general intent of the Provincial Policy Statement and
does not conflict with applicable provincial plans.

Staff recommends that the requested consents and variances be approved subject to the
conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Background

Planning Context

Location

The subject property is located on the west side of Martindale Road, municipaily known
as 357 Martindale Road, and currently contains a detached dwelling, a storage container
and a portion of a tributary of Martindale Pond and related slope embankment. The
property is surrounded by established low density residential uses and
conservation/natural area. Martindale Road is classified as a Regional Arterial Road.

Regional Official Plan
The Regional Official Plan designates the subject property as City of St. Catharines Urban
Area Boundary for the purpose of development..

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is desighated as Neighbourhood - Low Density Residential and
Natural Area, as per schedule E1 of the Garden City Plan. This designation permits a
variety of low density residential dwelling types at a density between 20 and 32 units per
hectare, and natural/conservation uses, all subject to the policies of the Garden City Plan.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject land is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1) and
~ Conservation/Natural Area (G1). The R1 zone permits a variety of low density residential
dwelling types on lots between 400m? to 490m?, while the G1 zone permits limited passive
recreational and conservation uses.

Report

Consent Requested

Application B-46/156SC is requesting a consent to sever 2120m? of land (Parts 2, 3 and
4 on the submitted sketch) to create a new remnant lot being parts 1, 5, 6, and 7. Both
the severed and remnant lots will be oversized in terms of the zoning requirements.
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As a condition of approval, staff is recommending that Parts 1 & 7 (the G1 zoned lands)
and an easement (for access) over Part 2 be dedicated to the City for conservation
purposes. As a result a 1700m? remnant parcel of land (Parts 5 and 6) would be
retained as a lot for future residential use.

Given the various lot frontage and lot size character of the surrounding neighbourhood,
the request is appropriate.

In staff’s opinion the creation of a new lot (Parts 5 & 6) and remnant lot (Parts 2, 3 & 4),
provides adequate space for new dwellings without compromising the established
character of the street. It is staff’'s opinion that there should be no negative impact on
surrounding lands. In addition, with the dedication of the Natural/Heritage (G1) lands (i.e.
tributary of Martindale Pond and related slope embankment), the important natural
features will remain preserved in public ownership.

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested consent B-46/15SC subject
to the conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Consent Requested

Application B-47/15SC is requesting a consent to sever 440m? of land (Part 4 on the
submitted sketch) to create a new remnant lot being parts 2 & 3 (1680m?). The
Remnant lot will remain oversized, while the severed lot will meet the zoning
requirements for lot size. Given the existing diversity of lot widths and sizes in the
immediate area, it is staff’'s opinion that the proposed consent is in character of the
surrounding neighbourhood and is appropriate. In addition, the applicant is requestlng
an easement (for access) over Part 2 in favor of the proposed lot (Part 4).

In staff's opinion, the request for consent and easement provides adequate space for
new dwellings without compromising the established character of the street. It is also
staff’s opinion that there should be no negative impact on surrounding lands.

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested consent B-47/15SC subject
to the conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Variances Requested
Application A-90/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1) An increase of the lot area per dwelling unit from 490m2 to 1,680m?2; and,

2) An increase of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.2
metres

Report Page 6 of 9



Requested variance #1 (A-90/15), is proposing to increase the maximum required lot
area from the current 490m? to 1,680m?2. Given the varied lot frontages and lot areas of
the surrounding neighbourhood, as well as the proposed variance coming more closely
into compliance with the zoning requirement (as opposed to the existing lot size), it is
staff’s opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, appropriate and desirable
for the area and use of land.

Requested variance #2 (A-90/15), is proposing to increase the maximum driveway width
from 7.5m to 11.2m in order to provide a vehicle turn-around on site. Given the fact that
Niagara Region prefers on-site turn-arounds along Martindale Road, and the resulting
improved traffic outcome, it is staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor in
nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land. In addition, the on-site
turn-around will be in character with many existing driveways in the surrounding
neighbourhood.

As such and on these basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance(s)
for application A-90/15.

Variances Requested
Application A-91/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City

of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1) A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the dwelling
from 6.0 metres to 4.5 metres;

2) A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the garage
from 7.0 metres to 6.0 metres;

3) A reduction of the required minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 metres
to 6.0 metres; and,

4) An increase of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.1
metres.

Requested variance #1 (A-91/15), is proposing to decrease the current front yard
setback to a dwelling requirement from 6.0m to 4.5m. Given the eclectic range of built
form in the surrounding neighbourhood, the applicant has proposed to move the
building envelop forward by 1.5m. This reduced setback will result in the building being
1.5m closer to the street than is currently permitted. Acknowledging the limited impact
of a 1.5m setback reduction, it is staff’'s opinion that the requested variance is minor in
nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land.
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Requested variance #2 (A-91/15), is proposing to decrease the current front yard
setback to the garage requirement from 7.0m to 6.0m. Given the eclectic range of built
form in the surrounding neighbourhood, the applicant has proposed to move the
setback to a garage forward by 1.0m. This reduced setback will complement the
proposed 1.5m reduced setback for the dwelling and will result in the garage being 1.0m
closer to the street than is currently permitted. The reduction will also maintain the
ability to park a vehicle in the front driveway in addition to the garage. Acknowledging
the limited impact of a 1.0m setback reduction for the garage, and recognizing the
proposed reduction of the similar setback for the dwelling, it is staff's opinion that the
requested variance is minor in nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of
land.

Requested variance #3 (A-91/15), is proposing to decrease the current rear yard
setback requirement from 7.5m to 6.0m. Given the proposed easement in favor of Part
4 that will realize a non-development area of 2.0m and appear to act as a setback, as
well as acknowledging the limited impact of a 1.5m rear yard setback reduction in
relation to the perceived 2.0m easement increase, it is staff's opinion that the requested
variance is minor in nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land

Requested variance #4 (A-91/15), is proposing to increase the maximum driveway width
from 7.5m to 11.1m in order to provide a vehicle turn-around on site. Given the fact that
Niagara Region prefers on-site turn-arounds along Martindale Road, and the resulting
improved traffic outcome, it is staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor in
nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land. In addition, the on-site
turn-around will be in character with many existing driveways in the surrounding
neighbourhood.

As such and on these basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance(s)
for application A-91/15.

Variance Requested
Application A-92/15 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:

1) An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490m2 to
1,700m2 for Parts 5 & 6 as shown on the submitted sketch.

Requested variance #1 (A-92/15), is proposing to increase the maximum required lot
area from the current 490m? to 1,700m2. Given the varied lot frontages and lot areas of
the surrounding neighbourhood, as well as the proposed variance coming more closely
into compliance with the zoning requirement (as opposed to the existing lot size), it is
staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, appropriate and desirable
for the area and use of land.
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As such and on this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance for
application A-92/15.

Conclusion

Staff is satisfied that the consents requested through applications B-46/15SC and B-
47/15SC, and their respective variances A-90/15, A-91/15, and A-92/15 are in keeping
with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in nature, and
are appropriate and desirable for the use of the land.

It is also staff's recommendation that the requested consents and variances be

approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the recommendation, as the applications
represent good planning.

Prepared & Submitted by:

il —

Terrance Glover, MCIP, RPP, CPT
Senior Planner

Report Page 9 of 9



‘N“ """"""""""""" ”“,'/l/ "”R“'“““'”.“"“'"“ Planning and Development Services

lagara egion 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, PO Box 1042, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7
Telephone: 905-980-6000 Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215 Fax: 905-687-8056
www.niagararegion.ca

March 4, 2016
Sent Via E-mail Only

File:  D.06.08.CS-15-087
D.06.08.CS-15-088
D.17.08. MV-15-043

Elaine Munro ACST

Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
City of St. Catharines

PO Box 3012, 50 Church Street

St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Dear Ms. Munro:

Re: Regional and Provincial Comments
Revised Minor Variance & Consent Applications
City File No. A-91/15, B-46/15SC, B-47/15SC
357 Martindale Road (Regional Road 38)
City of St. Catharines

The above noted applications were previously submitted on November 3, 2015 with fees, and comments
provided to the City of St. Catharines on November 13, 2015. The application was deferred until a revised
Environmental Impact Study was submitted to the NPCA for review and approval. The applications were
resubmitted on February 23, 2016 with a revised Environmental Impact Study.

The applications have also been amended to formally dedicate Part 1 and Part 7 to the City, as well as
include Part 5 and 6 as future development. Based on discussions with the City on March 4, 2016, it is
Regional staff’s understanding that Parts 5 and 6 have merged on title.

Conclusion

The modifications as proposed would not impact the Region’s previous comments. Therefore, Regional
comments (dated November 13, 2015) continue to apply (see attached).

If you have any questions or wish to discuss these comments, please contact me at extension 3177 or
Morgan Casciani, Senior Development Planner, at extension 3359.

Please send notice of the Committee’s decision on this application.

Sincerely,

(v it

Andrew Fetter
Development Approvals Technician



ce: Morgan Casciani, MCIP, RPP Senior Planner, Development Services Division
Pat Busnello, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Development Services Division
Taya Devlin, Watershed Planner, NPCA



B Planning & Development Services
Region :
Development Services
2201 St. David’s Road W, PO Box 1042, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7
Telephone: 905-685-4225 Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215 Fax: 905-687-8056
www.niagararegion.ca

Niagara

VIA E-MAIL ONLY

November 13, 2015

File: D.06.08.CS-15-087
D.06.08.CS-15-088
D.17.08.MV-15-043

Elaine Munro ACST

Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
City of St. Catharines

PO Box 3012, 50 Church Street

St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Proposal: Consent Applications B-46/15 & B-47/15SC for Consent to Sever and Easement/Right-of-Way,
and concurrent Minor Variance Application for reduced yard setbacks.

Location: Regional Road 38 (357 Martindale Road)
In the City of St. Catharines

A pre-consultation meeting was held on August 13, 2015 with the City of St. Catharines, the Region, and the
applicant, for a site plan application. The current proposal did not have a pre-consultation meeting to discuss
consent applications as submitted. Regional Niagara Development Services Division has completed a review of the
above noted consent and concurrent minor variance applications. The applications propose to sever a 0.211 hectare
parcel of land containing an existing dwelling, subject to an easement/right-of-way (Part 2) for the benefit of the
westerly abutting lot (Part 1) for access and maintenance purposes. City staff has advised that Part 1 is to be
dedicated to the City of St. Catharines for conservation purposes. A 0.141 hectare remnant parcel of land
containing an existing storage unit (Part 5) will be retained for future residential development. In addition, a new
lot for residential purposes will be created (Part 4) and known as 361 Martindale Road between the existing
dwelling (Part 3) and the lot retained for future development. The concurrent minor variance application proposes a
reduction in the minimum required yard setbacks. Regional staff provides the following comments to assist the City
in considering the applications.

1) Regional Permit Requirements
Prior to any construction taking place within a Regional Road Allowance, a Regional Construction Encroachment
and Entrance Permit must be obtained from the Permits Section of the Transportation Services Division or online,

during the building permit process.

e Link to the Application for Construction Encroachment:
http://www.niagararegion.ca/living/roads/permits/ Application-for-Construction-Encroachment.aspx

o Link to the Application for Entrance Permit:
http://www.niagararegion.ca/living/roads/permits/Application-for-Entrance-Permit.aspx
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2) Regional Infrastructure

We would note that there is a Regional 300mm diameter watermain and a Regional 150mm diameter sanitary force
main sewer along this section of Martindale Road. There shall be no connection to the watermain or sewer, nor
should the line be disturbed during construction.

It is staffs understanding that underground works are proposed with this application for connection of servicing.
When underground works are proposed, we recommend that the developer contact Ontario One Call, 1-800-400-
2255, to determine the location of the Region’s mains in order to avoid any conflicts with the Regional
infrastructure,

Prior to any work being undertaken on or in proximity of a Regional watermain or sewer, staff at the Regional
Central Maintenance Facility in Welland (905-734-4777) is to be contacted a minimum 72 hours before, in order
for staff to be available to inspect the works.

3) Archaeological Assessment

Based on Provincial screening criteria, the subject lands exhibit a high potential for the discovery of archaeological
resources due to the presence of a water source within 300 metres of the property. As such, the applicant will be
required to submit an archaeological assessment of the subject lands by a licensed archaeologist to the Ministry of
Tourism and Culture and Sport for review and approval with a copy provided to the Niagara Region (Development
Services Division). Staff notes that no construction, grading, or other soil disturbances shall take place on the
subject property prior to the issuance of a letter from the Ministry of Tourism and Culture and Sport through the
Niagara Region (Development Services Division), confirming that all archaeological resource concerns have met
licensing and resource conservation requirements.

4) Natural Heritage

The Region’s Core Natural Heritage (CNH) Mapping identifies an Environmental Conservation Area (Significant
Woodlands, and Valley Shoreline Buffer), an Environmental Protection Area (Greenbelt Natural Heritage System),
Fish Habitat (Critical — Type 1) and a Potential Natural Heritage Corridor located on, and/or adjacent to, the
retained and remnant land parcels. The subject lands are traversed by Richardson’s Creek and a majority of the
lands are included in the Greenbelt Natural Heritage system. The Ministry of Natural Resource Data (NRVIS) has
identified a Type 1 (Critical) Fish Habitat and evaluated MNR Wetlands (PSW) located on the subject lands.
Further, the Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA), through its work on Source Protection Planning,
has identified the lands as being located within a Highly Vulnerable Aquifer Area.

Regional policy provides that within Environmental Protection Areas (EPA) development and site alteration shall
not be permitted, except for limited uses specified in the Plan (i.e. Conservation uses, fish and wildlife management
uses, and passive recreational uses such as trails). As discussed above, the subject lands contain EPA’s as
identified on the Region’s Core Natural Heritage mapping. Regional Policy does not permit development on lands
designated EPA, including lot creation.

Regional policy also provides that development and site alteration on lands adjacent to Environmental Protection
Areas and/or within an ECA associated with significant woodlands may be permitted if it has been demonstrated
that, over the long term, there will be no negative impact on the natural feature or its ecological function through an
Environmental Impact Study (EIS). Further, where development or site alteration is approved in, or adjacent to the
Core Natural Heritage System new lots thus created shall not extend into either the area to be retained in a natural
state as part of the Core Natural Heritage System or the buffer zone identified though an Environmental Impact
Study.
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Following discussions between NPCA and Regional staff regarding these applications, the DRAFT Environmental
Impact Study (EIS) prepared by Beacon Environmental (dated September 2015) was circulated to Regional
Planning staff on November 11, 2015. In accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding and the protocol
between the Region and the Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA), the NPCA is responsible for the
review and comment on all planning applications for impacts on the natural environment. Please refer to the
detailed comments of the NPCA regarding any environmental issues associated with these applications.

5) Conclusion

Regional staff has no objection to the proposed minor variance application, subject to the comments of the NPCA.
With regards to the consent applications, Regional staff has no objections, subject to the following:

i) The detailed comments of the NPCA,

i) The applicant submits an archaeological assessment of the subject lands by a licensed archaeologist to the
Ministry of Tourism and Culture and Sport for review and approval with a copy provided to the Niagara
Region (Development Services Division) and that adverse impacts to any significant archaeological
resources found on the site be mitigated through preservation or resource removal and documentation,

ii1) That no construction, grading, or other soil disturbances shall take place on the subject property prior to the
issuance of a letter from the Ministry of Tourism and Culture and Sport through the Niagara Region

(Development Services Division), confirming that all archaeological resource concerns have met licensing
and resource conservation requirements.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss these comments, please contact me at extension 3177 or Morgan
Casciani, Senior Development Planner, at extension 3359,
Please send notice of the Committee’s decision on this application.

Sincerely,

Ordear e

Andrew Fetter
Development Approvals Technician

cc. Morgan Casciani, Senior Planner, Development Services Division
Taya Devlin, Watershed Planner, NPCA
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March 4, 2016

File No. MPR 2.13 & 3.13

St. Catharines

Committee of Adjustment

50 Church Street, P.O. Box 3012
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Attn: Elaine Munro, Secretary-Treasurer

Subject: B-46/15SC, B-47/15SC and A-90/15, A-91/15, A-92/15
357, 361 and 365 Martindale Road, St. Catharines

The Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA) has reviewed the above noted applications and
offers the following for your information.

B46/15SC

The application has been made for consent to sever 0.212 ha of land (Parts 2 & 3) subject to an easement
in perpetuity over 0.007 ha of land (Part 2) for the benefit of the westerly abutting lots (Parts 1 & 7) for
access and maintenance purposes. A 0.17 ha remnant parcel (Parts 5 & 6) would be retained for future
residential development. Parts 1 & 7 will be dedicated to the City as Natural Area.

B47/15SC

The application has been made for consent to sever 0.044 ha of land (Part 4) creating a new lot to be
known as 361 Martindale Road for the purpose of constructing a single detached dwelling. A 0.168 ha
parcel with the existing dwelling with attached garage (Parts 2 & 3) and proposed easement of access
(Part 2) would be retained for continued residential use.

A90/15
The application has been made to permit:
1. Anincrease of the lot area per dwelling unit from 490 m? to 1,680 m2.
2. Anincrease of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.2 metres.

A91/15
The application has been made to permit:
1. A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the dwelling from 6 metres to 4.5 metres.
2. A reduction of the required minimum front yard setback to the garage from 7 metres to 6 metres.
3. A reduction of the required minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 metre to 6 metres.
4. Anincrease of the maximum driveway width from 7.5 metres to 11.1 metres.

A92/15
The application has been made to permlt an increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490
m?to 1,700 m? for a future development (Parts 5 & 6).

Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority Regulations:

The subject lands are impacted by a valley slope, Provincially Significant Wetland, Regulatory Floodplaln
and fish habitat associated with Richardson Creek.



Valley Slope

Authority objectives when reviewing applications and proposals on lots adjacent to steep slopes would
pertain to minimizing soil erosion and sedimentation, protecting life and property from the potential for
slope stability problems, and ensuring that the natural integrity of the valley slope is maintained over the
long term. In accordance with the Authority’s “Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and
Alterations to Shoreline and Watercourses” (O.REG 155/06), a minimum 7.5 metre setback is typically
required from the stable top of slope to all development and site alterations (including lot lines). Due to the
location of the subject property in the urban boundary, the NPCA can consider a reduction in the 7.5 metre
setback in order to facilitate Smart Growth for the creation of no more than two new lots. A reduction in the
setback must be supported by a geotechnical assessment but in no case shall the setback reduction be
such that development is allowed beyond the top of slope (Policy 4.3).

The Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA) has reviewed the ‘Geotechnical Investigation and
Slope Stability Assessment, Revision #2, 357 Martindale Road, St. Catharines’ (dated January, 2016) by
Amec Foster Wheeler. Based on our review, the NPCA offers the following comments:

1. The NPCA has no objection to the report's conclusion that the ‘Physical Top of Slope’ is the same
as the ‘Stable Top of Slope’.

2. The NPCA has no objection to the proposed 6.0 metre setback from the ‘Stable Top of Slope’ to the
back of the proposed building.

3. The NPCA is satisfied that the location of the property line will have no significant negative impact
on the stability of the slope.

4. The NPCA is satisfied that the lands within 6.0 metres of the ‘Stable Top of Slope’ can function as a
manicured rear yard with no significant negative impact on the stability of the slope.

Within the manicured rear yard, the NPCA can permit mowed lawn, slab on grade patios and sheds less
than 100 m? as these works will have no negative impact on the stability of the slope. Any future
development or site alterations (i.e. grading, landscaping, pool, structures requiring a building permit)
proposed within the 6 metre setback from the stable top of slope will require NPCA review and approval of
an NPCA work permit. Possible further studies may be required to satisfy the NPCA that bank stability can
be maintained and there will be no adverse environmental impacts in the long term.

Provincially Significant Wetland

The western portion of the property and valley wall are impacted by Provincially Significant Martindale
Barnesdale Marsh Wetland Complex (PSW). In accordance with the Authority's Regulations, no
development is permitted within a PSW and a minimum 30 metre buffer from a PSW is typically required
for all development and site alterations. If development is proposed within the 30 metre buffer, an
Environmental Impact Study (EIS) will be required to determine if there will be any negative impact to the
wetland or its ecological or hydrological functions (Policy 3.24.1 ¢) 1)).

NPCA staff have reviewed the “Environmental Impact Study, 357 Martindale Road, St. Catharines” by
Beacon Environmental (dated November 2015). The conclusions of the EIS appear to satisfy NPCA
requirements of no negative impact to the natural heritage features on site, and the submitted slope
stability study has determined that a setback of 6 metres from the top of bank to the proposed structures is
sufficient for stability purposes. The NPCA would note that there are still a few references to a “new” top of
slope in the final EIS, and our conclusions and comments are based on the understanding that this is no
longer relevant.



Regulatory Floodplain and Fish Habitat

In accordance with Policy 4.1, through review of consent applications, the NPCA shall encourage
appropriate lot line setbacks and recommend that the natural features be placed in public ownership.
Application B46/15SC indicates that Parts 1 & 7, which include the lands located below top of bank, will be
dedicated to the City as Natural Area. An easement over Part 2 is to be provided for access and
maintenance purposes.

Richardson Creek is also noted as Type 1 (Critical) Fish Habitat and there is an extensive floodplain
associated with this section of the Creek. However, since new development proposed on these lands will
not be permitted below the top of the bank, the very steep valley acts as an appropriate natural buffer from
the floodplain and Type 1 watercourse. In addition, the lands below top of bank (Parts 1 & 7) are being
dedicated to the City. As such, NPCA staff are satisfied that the floodplain and fisheries setbacks will not
be a concern for this proposal and will be adequately protected.

Niagara Region Core Natural Heritage Comments:

In addition to commenting on proposals with respect to the Conservation Authority’s regulations noted
above, this agency has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Region of Niagara.
In accordance with this MOU, the Conservation Authority has a responsibility to review and provide
comments on planning applications as they relate to the Natural Environment on the Region’s behalf. As
such, the following comments pertain to the Core Natural Heritage System Policies within the Regional
Official Plan.

The Region’s Core Natural Heritage Mapping identifies Provincially Significant Martindale Barnesdale
Marsh Wetland (PSW) as an Environmental Protection Area (EPA) and portions of the subject property as
being an Environmental Conservation Area (ECA) for Significant Woodland, Significant Wildlife Habitat and
Valley Shoreline. The lands located west of Richardson Creek are located within the Natural Heritage
System (NHS) of the Greenbelt Plan. The ECA features located within the NHS system are classified as
Environmental Protection Areas (EPA). The lands located east of Richardson Creek are located within the
Urban Area. In accordance with Policy 7.B.1.11, development and site alteration is not permitted within an
EPA and may be permitted adjacent to an EPA (within 120 metres) and within or adjacent to an ECA
(within 50 metres) provided it has been demonstrated that there will be no significant negative impact on
the Core Natural Heritage System component or adjacent lands over the long term. This can be
accomplished through the completion of an EIS.

The subject applications propose the creation of two new lots (Lot 1: Part 4, Lot 2: Parts 5 & 6) for
residential development and retention of an existing residential lot (Parts 2 & 3 ) within the portion of the
property in the urban area and within the adjacent lands to the EPA and ECA features identified above.
NPCA staff have reviewed the “Environmental Impact Study, 357 Martindale Road, St. Catharines” by
Beacon Environmental (dated November 2015). The NPCA is satisfied that the recommendations for the
application of natural heritage features under Regional Policy as outlined above are appropriate, including
the delineation of ECA Significant Woodland, and the addition of ECA Significant Wildlife Habitat on site.

The conclusions of the EIS appears to satisfy Regional requirements of no negative impact to the natural
heritage features on site and within adjacent lands, provided that the mitigation measures outlined in the
EIS are implemented during construction and site alterations. NPCA staff are satisfied that the mitigation
measures outlined in the EIS can be addressed through the review of an NPCA work permit, which will be
required prior to the issuance of a building permit from the City and commencement of works on site.

Conclusion:
The combination of these applications would result in the creation of two new residential lots (Lot 1: Part 4,

Lot 2: Parts 5 & 6) and the continued residential use of Parts 2 & 3 with proposed easement for access
over Part 2 for the benefit of Parts 1 & 7 which will be dedicated to the City as Natural Area.
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Based on the above, the NPCA is satisfied that a suitable building envelope has been identified on the two
new lots to be created (Lot 1: Part 4, Lot 2: Parts 5 & 6) and the lot to be retained (Parts 2 & 3) and that the
natural features (Parts 1 & 7) will be brought into public ownership. In addition, NPCA staff are satisfied
that the recommendations and mitigation measures, as outlined in the studies submitted (Geotechnical and
EIS) can be addressed through the review of an NPCA work permit. As such, the NPCA offers no
objections to the subject applications subject to the following condition:

1) That an NPCA work permit be obtained for the proposed development prior to the issuance of a
. building permit from the City and commencement of works on site.

Please note, vegetation removal associated with clearing, site access and staging should occur outside the
key breeding bird period (generally March 15 to August 31 for Niagara) identified by Environment Canada
for migratory birds to ensure compliance with the Migratory Birds Convention Act (MBCA), 1994 and
Migratory Bird Regulations (MBR). If vegetation is to be removed during this time, a nest survey should be
completed by a qualified avian biologist prior to commencement of works to identify and locate active nests
of species covered by the MBCA. This should include the development of a mitigation plan to address any
potential impacts on migratory birds and their active nests.

Any future works proposed on the properties will require NPCA review and approvals prior to the
commencement of the works on site and any works proposed within a regulated feature or its buffer (i.e.
within 6 metres of the stable top of bank) will require a work permit from this office, and possible further
studies, in accordance with the Authority's “Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and
Alterations to Shoreline and Watercourses” (O. Reg. 155/06)".

Please send notice of your Council's decision.

I trust this information will be of assistance to you. Should you have any further questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

M
Taya(lPevii

Watershedlanner (ext. 262)

Yours truly,

Cc: Morgan Casciani, Planner, Niagara Region
Andrew Fetter, Development Approval Technician, Niagara Region
Connie Mancuso, Niagara Region
David Deluce, Supervisor, Development Reviews, NPCA
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Notice of Hearing for St. Catharines Committee of Adjustment Hearing - March 9,
2016

From: Glofcheskie, Christopher (MTO) [mailto:Christopher.Glofcheskie @ontario.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2016 11:07 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Notice of Hearing for St. Catharines Committee of Adjustment Hearing - March 9, 2016

Ms. Elaine Munro,
The Ministry has reviewed the following files and has no comment as it is outside of our permit control.

357 Martindale Road, Consent Application — B-46/155C (60.84.2008)
357 Martindale Road, Consent Application — B-47/155C {60.84.2009)
357 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application — A-90/15 (60.81.5028)
361 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application - A-91/15 (60.81.5029)
365 Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application - A-92/15 (60.81.5030)

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to let.me know.

Chris Glofcheskie C. Tech

Corridor Management Officer

‘Niagara Region

Ministry of Transportation

159 Sir William Hearst Avenue, 7t Floor,
Toronto, Ontario M3M 0B7

Tel: (416) 235-5560

Email: christopher.glofcheskie@ontario.ca
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February 25, 2016

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine's Ontario
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2009 & 60.81.5029

Re: 357 & 361 Martindale Road

In response to your correspondence(s) dated February 23, 20186, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department have reviewed the information concerning the above noted Consent
Application and our comments are as follows:

For Residential/lCommercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to contact our
Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web site @
www.horizonutilities.com.

Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the owner’s
expense. Please contact Horizon Ulilities to facilitate this.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless approval is granted
by a Horizon Utilities representative and is present to provide direct supervision. Cost associated with
this task shall be at the owner’s expense.

Horizon Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing plant is required,
all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before beginning
construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255,

Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system must be
maintained in according <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>